

056 15-2

608 15-2

NO. 65673-2

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Department of Transportation,

Appellate,

v.

JARED K. BARTON, a single man; KORRINE C. LINVOG,
individually; and THOMAS and MADONNA LINVOG,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS LINVOG

Brent W. Beecher
Hackett, Beecher & Hart
1601 – 5th Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-1651
Telephone: 206.624.2200
Fax: 206.624.1767
bbecher@hackettbeecher.com



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF RESPONDENTS LINVOGS’ ARGUMENT..... 1

II. RESPONDENTS LINVOGS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The Accident and Lawsuit Against the State and Linvogs. 2

 B. The Advance Stipulation..... 4

 C. Because of an Oversight, Barton and the Linvogs Failed to Supplement their Responses to the State’s Discovery..... 6

 D. The Trial..... 7

 E. The First Appeal..... 8

 F. The State’s Motion to Vacate and for Sanctions. 9

III. AUTHORITY & ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion..... 12

 B. The Appropriate Consideration for the Imposition of CR 26 Discovery Sanctions and CR 60(b)(4) Motions to Vacate is Whether the Complaining Party was Prejudiced Preparing for and Defending Itself at Trial..... 13

 C. The Trial Court Correctly Determined that the Omission of Supplementation did not Cause the Jury’s Allocation nor Substantially Affect the State’s Ability to Prepare for or Try this Case. 14

 1. Lack of knowledge of the Advance did not deprive the State of an opportunity to show “bias” on cross-examination..... 15

 i. There was no bias to show..... 15

 a. The Advance did not realign the parties’ interests. 15

b.	The Linvogs consistently and correctly believed they were exposed to a contribution judgment in favor of the State.	24
c.	The State is Judicially Estopped from claiming it was not entitled to a contribution judgment.	26
d.	Irrespective of Judicial Estoppel, RCW 4.22 permitted the State’s contribution claim.	28
e.	There was nothing “false” or “deceptive” about the Linvogs’ defense because Korrine Linvog was fully exposed to Barton’s claims.	33
2.	The State had no right to have the Linvog parents dismissed, and even if it had such a right, the State was in no way prejudiced by the fact that they were parties.	35
i.	The State had no right to have the Linvog parents dismissed.	35
ii.	The status of the Linvog parents as parties in no way prejudiced the State.	37
3.	The State is unable to establish prejudice from the Linvog parents’ “role” in the trial.	38
i.	Comments in opening statements.	39
a.	The statements were true; the Linvog parents were “on the hook.”	40
b.	The verdict was based on proven facts, not sympathy.	41
ii.	Jury Instruction No. 18 is an accurate statement of the law and did not prejudice the State.	43
D.	A Failure to Give Notice and Move for a Determination of Reasonableness under RCW 4.22.060 Can, at Most, Leave the Settling Defendant Jointly Liable and Subject to a Contribution Claim.	44

E. This is Not a Spoliation Case.	46
F. Sanctions.....	47
1. The imposition of sanctions is discretionary with the trial court, which discretion was not abused.	47
2. The “disgorgement” sanction, requested for the first time on appeal, is inappropriate.	49
IV. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barton v. State, Dept. of Transp., Case No. 61015-5-I, 2008
WL 4838687 (Wn.App. Div. 1, 2008)..... 2

Bauer v. Bauer, 5 Wn.App. 781, 793, 490 P.2d 1350 (1971)..... 27

Booth v. Mary Carter Paint Co., 202 So.2d 8 (Fla.App. 1967)..... 16

Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance, 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036
(1997)..... 13

Cox v. Kelsey-Hayes Co., 594 P.2d 354, 356 (Okl., 1978)..... 18

Elbaor v. Smith, 845 S.W.2d 240 (Tex.,1992)..... 17

Freeman v. Intalco Aluminum Corp., 15 Wn.App. 677, 680,
552 P.2d 214 (1976)..... 13

*Hamilton v. Department of Labor and Industries of State of
Wash.*, 111 Wn.2d 569, 571, 761 P.2d 618 (1988)..... 44

Hodesh v. Korelitz, 123 Ohio St.3d 72, 76-77, 914 N.E.2d 186,
191 (2009)..... 23

Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc., 107 Wn.App. 902, 908, 28 P.3d 832
(2001)..... 27

Kottler v. State, 136 Wn.2d 437, 439, 963 P.2d 834, 836 (1998)..... 32

Lindgren v. Lindgren, 58 Wn.App. 588, 596, 794 P.2d 526
(1990)..... 14

Lum v. Stinnett, 87 Nev. 402, 488 P.2d 347 (1971)..... 17

Maguire v. Teuber, 120 Wn. App. 393, 398, 85 P.3d 939
(2004)..... 29, 31, 32, 36, 37

Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc., 94 Wn.App. 372, 972 P.2d
475 (1999)..... 46

<i>Marvik v. Winkelman</i> , 126 Wn.App. 655, 661, 109 P.3d 47 (2005).....	12
<i>Mueller v. Garske</i> , 1 Wn.App. 406, 409, 461 P.2d 886 (1969).....	28
<i>Panorama Village Homeowners Ass'n v. Golden Rule Roofing, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn.App. 422, 431, 10 P.3d 417 (2000).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Pier 67, Inc. v. King County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 379, 573 P.2d 2 (1977).....	46
<i>Poston by Poston v. Barnes</i> , 294 S.C. 261, 265, 363 S.E.2d 888, 890 (1987).....	18
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 42, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	5, 19
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn.App. 320, 333, 96 P.3d 420 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>Romero v. West Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 385, 98 P.3d 96 (2004).....	32
<i>Saecker v. Thorie</i> , 234 F.3d 1010, 1014 (7th Cir. Wis., 2000).....	27
<i>Shelby v. Keck</i> , 85 Wn.2d 911, 918, 541 P.2d 365 (1975).....	31
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 166, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....	40
<i>Vanderpool v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</i> , 110 Wn.2d 483, 756 P.2d 111 (1988).....	33
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 339, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	47
<i>Ziegler v. Wendel Poultry Serv., Inc.</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 10, 615 N.E.2d 1022 (1993).....	21, 22, 23

Statutes

RCW 4.22.050	11, 28, 45
RCW 4.22.060	30, 45
RCW 4.22.070	30, 32

Other Authorities

Gregory C. Sisk, Interpretation of the Statutory Modification of Joint and Several Liability: Resisting the Deconstruction of Tort Reform, 16 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 1 (1992)..... 36

J. Michael Phillips, *Comment, Looking out for Mary Carter: Collusive Settlement Agreements in Washington Tort Litigation*, 69 Wash. L. Rev. 255, 257 (1994) 18

Rules

CR 26 12

CR 26(e)..... 48

CR 26(e)(4) 48

CR 26(g) 48

CR 60 12, 13

Treatises

6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 72.05 (5th ed.) 43
